1/21January 2004
■ OUTPUT CURRENT TO 0.5A
■ OUTPUT VOLTAGES OF 5; 6; 8; 9; 12; 15;
18; 20; 24V
■ THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION
■ SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
■ OUTPUT TRANSITION SOA PROTECTION
DESCRIPTION

3/21
CONNECTION DIAGRAM (top view)
ORDERING CODES
(*) Available in Tape & Reel with the suffix "-TR".
APPLICATION CIRCUITS
TYPE TO-220 TO-220FP DPAK (*) IPAK OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
L78M05 L78M05CV L78M05CP L78M05CDT L78M05CDT-1 5 V
L78M06 L78M06CV L78M06CP L78M06CDT L78M06CDT-1 6 V
L78M08 L78M08CV L78M08CP L78M08CDT L78M08CDT-1 8 V
L78M09 L78M09CV L78M09CP L78M09CDT L78M09CDT-1 9 V
L78M10 L78M10CV L78M10CP L78M10CDT L78M10CDT-1 10 V
L78M12 L78M12CV L78M12CP L78M12CDT L78M12CDT-1 12 V
L78M15 L78M15CV L78M15CP L78M15CDT L78M15CDT-1 15 V
L78M18 L78M18CV L78M18CP L78M18CDT L78M18CDT-1 18 V
L78M20 L78M20CV L78M20CP L78M20CDT L78M20CDT-1 20 V
L78M24 L78M24CV L78M24CP L78M24CDT L78M24CDT-1 24 V
TO-220 TO-220FP
IPAK
DPAK
L78M00 SERIES
4/21
TEST CIRCUITS
Figure 1 : DC Parameter
Figure 2 : Load Regulation
Figure 3 : Ripple Rejection
L78M00 SERIES
5/21
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF L78M05C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25°C, VI = 10V,
IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified).
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF L78M06C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25°C, VI = 11V,
IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified).
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output Voltage 4.8 5 5.2 V
VO Output Voltage IO = 5 to 350 mA VI = 7 to 20 V 4.75 5 5.25 V
∆VO Line Regulation VI = 7 to 25 V IO = 200 mA 100 mV
VI = 8 to 25 V IO = 200 mA 50
∆VO Load Regulation IO = 5 to 500 mA TJ = 25°C 100 mV
IO = 5 to 200 mA TJ = 25°C 50
Id Quiescent Current 6 mA
∆Id Quiescent Current Change IO = 5 to 350 mA 0.5 mA
IO = 200 mA VI = 8 to 25 V 0.8
∆VO/∆T Output Voltage Drift IO = 5 mA TJ = 0 to 125°C -0.5 mV/°C
SVR Supply Voltage Rejection VI = 8 to 18 V f = 120Hz
IO = 300mA
62 dB
eN Output Noise Voltage B =10Hz to 100KHz 40 µV
Vd Dropout Voltage 2 V
Isc Short Circuit Current VI = 35 V 300 mA
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output Voltage 5.75 6 6.25 V
VO Output Voltage IO = 5 to 350 mA VI = 8 to 21 V 5.7 6 6.3 V
∆VO Line Regulation VI = 8 to 25 V IO = 200 mA 100 mV
VI = 9 to 25 V IO = 200 mA 50
∆VO Load Regulation IO = 5 to 500 mA TJ = 25°C 120 mV
IO = 5 to 200 mA TJ = 25°C 60
Id Quiescent Current 6 mA
∆Id Quiescent Current Change IO = 5 to 350 mA 0.5 mA
IO = 200 mA VI = 9 to 25 V 0.8
∆VO/∆T Output Voltage Drift IO = 5 mA TJ = 0 to 125°C -0.5 mV/°C
SVR Supply Voltage Rejection VI = 9 to 19 V f = 120Hz
IO = 300mA
59 dB
eN Output Noise Voltage B =10Hz to 100KHz 45 µV
Vd Dropout Voltage 2 V
Isc Short Circuit Current VI = 35 V 270 mA
L78M00 SERIES
6/21
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF L78M08C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25°C, VI = 14V,
IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified).
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF L78M09C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25°C, VI = 15V,
IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified).
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit